Notice of Zoning Board of Adjustment Meeting
Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) of the City of West
University Place, Texas will meet on September 26, 2019 beginning at 6:30 p.m. in the Municipal
Building, 3800 University Boulevard, West University Place, Texas 77005.
The subject(s) of the meeting are as follows:

Call to order
1. Notices, Rules, Etc. Matters relating to notices, rules and meeting procedures, identifying
parties, swearing of witnesses, etc.

2. Selection of a Vice-Chair.
3. Docket No. 2019-007, regarding property at 2601 Cason, West University Place, Texas
77005 (Variance and Special Exception).
a (1) Public hearing regarding a variance request to Article 10, Section 10-103(b) to allow a
dead end or stub driveway in the front yard setback.
a (2) Public hearing regarding a special exception request to Article 7, Table 7-5a, as authorized
by Note 5 for an additional curb cut for the building site.
b. Deliberation, decisions, other activities, etc. regarding the preceding matters.

4. Docket No. 2019-008, regarding property at 6321 Buffalo Speedway, West University
Place, Texas 77005 (Variance).
a. Public hearing regarding a variance request to reduce the side yard setback as required by
Article 7, Table 7-2, Yards (or setbacks) to allow a living area behind the garage to be 3.5’
from the property line.
b. Deliberation, decisions, other activities, etc. regarding the preceding matters.
5.

Meeting Minutes. Matters relating to the approval of minutes from June 27, 2019.
Anyone with a disability requiring special arrangements to be able to participate in the meeting may
contact the person who signs this notice, below, in advance of the meeting, to allow time for arrangements
to be made as necessary. The meeting place mentioned above is accessible by wheel chairs by using the
sloped ramp located at the west entrance to the municipal building. Specially marked parking spaces are
available in the parking lot adjoining University Boulevard.
I CERTIFY THAT THIS NOTICE AND AGENDA OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE WEST
UNIVERSITY PLACE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ON September 26, 2019 WAS POSTED
ON THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING BULLETIN BOARD ON OR BEFORE THE 23rd DAY OF
September, 2019, AT OR BEFORE 6:30 O’CLOCK P.M.

D. Scarcella

Debbie Scarcella, City Planner, dscarcella@westutx.gov, 713-662-5893

Agenda Item #3

To:

Zoning Board of Adjustments

From:

Debbie Scarcella, City Planner

Date:

September 20, 2019

Re:

Staff Report for Docket 19-0007

Applicant’s Request
The applicant in Docket 19-0007, 2601 Cason, is requesting both a variance to Section 10-103(b) in order to allow a “stub”
or “dead end” driveway in a front yard and a special exception to Table 7-5a, Note 5, to authorize a second curb cut on the
building site.
Background Information
The site is located at the southwest corner of Cason and Kirby Dr. and is 50’ wide by 120’ deep. There is an existing
driveway and curb cut from Kirby in the side yard that ends at the garage. The driveway is approximately16’ deep from
the garage doors to the sidewalk. Since the Cason intersection is so close to Holcombe/Bellaire Blvd to the south, it is very
difficult to load and unload the applicant’s children into the vehicle without concern for the traffic congestion that occurs at
Kirby and Holcombe/Bellaire. The applicant is asking for a special exception to allow another curb cut on the Cason side
for use for parking her vehicle. The driveway would stop or “dead end” in the front yard, thus necessitating the need for a
variance.
Staff Response
Variance Request
Section 10-103(b) requires that all parking and maneuvering areas be located behind the principal building. It goes on to
prohibit “stub” or “dead end” driveways located in the front yard setback. There is an exception for those sites that front
on a major thoroughfare containing four or more lanes. This site does not front Kirby. Staff believes that the ZBA has the
authority to grant this variance, but according to Section 11- 102 of the zoning regulations, the ZBA may not issue a
variance unless all of the following circumstances are present:
(1) The ZBA has made all findings and determinations required by state law for the granting of a variance. A "special
condition" or "hardship" that is self-created, personal or based only on financial reasons is not sufficient to support the
issuance of a variance. The findings to grant a favorable result for this application are as follows:
1. The ZBA must find that a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship.
2. By granting the variance would the spirit of the ordinance be observed and substantial justice done?
3. Would the variance be contrary to the public interest?
(2) The ZBA has made any additional findings and determinations required by a specific provision of this section which
relates to the variance.
(3) The variance has been reduced to writing and includes any conditions prescribed by the ZBA or required by this section
for the variance in question.
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The ZBA may prescribe conditions to the request such as limiting the length and width of the parking space, requiring
pervious pavement, require screening, etc.
Special Exception Request
Table 7-5a limits the maximum number of curb cuts to “one per designated building site abutting the street.” Note 5 of
Table 7-5a authorizes additional curb cuts and specifically authorizes staff to approve the curb cuts for semi-circular
driveways as prescribed in Chapter 70 of the Code of Ordinances. This proposed driveway would not be connected and so
is not authorized without a special exception from ZBA.
Table 7-5a, Note 5 of the Zoning Ordinance gives the ZBA the authority to grant a special exception for additional curb
cuts. The ZBA must find that the request is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and
that the request will not cause any significant increase in on-street parking or traffic, traffic congestion, or an unreasonable
burden upon public utilities or services. If the Board grants the special exception, the Board can attach conditions.
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Table 7-5a:
Parking, driveways, etc.

Item
Curb cuts
Other
regulations
apply;
see, e.g. Article
10 and Chapter
70 of the Code of
Ordinances.

Regulation

General Rule: Every building site, vehicular area and related structure
must conform to the applicable regulations shown, by District, in this
table. ("N/A" means the rule does not apply.) Exceptions/Special
Rules: (1) See special rules noted in table. (3) See Article 9 regarding
Planned Development Districts. (3) See Note 7 regarding special
exceptions. (4) See Article 10.
SF-1

SF-2

SF-3

TH

GR-1

GR-2

C

TCC

Number

For SFD use: Maximum one per designated building site abutting the
street. For non-SFD uses: Maximum one per 50-ft. segment of street
line. See Note 5.

Max. width
per 50-ft.
segment of
street line

Four feet (for aprons) plus the maximum driveway width allowed.
Each curb cut must be confined to the part of the street area that
directly abuts the building site(s) served. See Note 1.

Note 5. Curb cuts. The ZBA may issue a special exception for additional curb cuts. Exception: The
Administrative Official may authorize additional curb cuts for a corner site when in compliance
with the requirements for two curb cuts for circular driveways specifically allowed by Chapter 70
of the Code of Ordinances. These additional curb cuts are not prohibited and do not require a
special exception.

Section 10-103. - Location of parking spaces.
(a)

(b)

Same Site Rule. All parking spaces required by this ordinance must be located on the same building
site with the building space served. Exception : the required spaces may be located up to 300 feet
from the entrance of a building served (and may be outside the City limits) for: (i) parking for building
sites not used primarily for residential purposes where an increase in the number of spaces is
required by a change or enlargement of use, (ii) spaces allowed by this Ordinance to be used jointly
for two or more uses or types of space, or (iii) a community center, library, school, place of worship,
museum or similar institution with mixed uses and types of space served by common parking
spaces.
Yards and street areas.
(1)

(2)

In an SF district, all parking areas and maneuvering areas (including dead-end or stub
driveways) must be behind the principal building or surrounded by opaque fences or walls at
least six feet tall, and all such areas are prohibited in front yards. Exception: On a building site
accessible only from a roadway marked for four lanes or more, there may be a driveway stub, if
it meets all the following criteria:
(i)

The stub must be designed to allow vehicles on a driveway to turn around and enter the
roadway headfirst;

(ii)

The width of the stub may not exceed nine feet (plus up to two feet on each side for
aprons);

(iii)

The length of the stub, when added to the width of the driveway, may not exceed 24 feet
(but if the site width is 60 feet or more, the length of the stub may be up to 18 feet, in
addition to the actual width of the driveway);

(iv)

The stub must be pervious pavement;

(v)

Aprons may not be larger than two feet in any dimension;

(vi)

No part of the stub or its aprons may be closer than two feet to any property line or public
sidewalk; and

(vii)

The stub may be located in the front yard only to the extent that existing structures or
obstructions make another location impractical.

In a non-SF district, no required parking space may be:
(i)

Closer than 10 feet to a street area, except an alley; or

(ii)

Farther than 500 feet (driving distance) from a street area.

NOTICE OF ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING
The Zoning Board of Adjustment (“ZBA”) of the City of West University Place, Texas (“City”) will hold
a public hearing in the Municipal Building, 3800 University Boulevard, City of West University Place,
Texas 77005, during a meeting set to begin at 6:30 p.m. on September 26, 2019. The hearing may be
recessed and continued to a ZBA meeting set to begin at 6:30 p.m. on October 24, 2019. The purpose of
the hearing is to provide an opportunity for all persons to be heard in relation to the following matter:
Address of the site:

2601 Cason

Legal Description

Lot 20, Block 4, of Belle Court, a subdivision of Harris
County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof,
recorded in volume 452, page 498, of the deed records of
Harris County, Texas.

Docket Number:

2019-0007

Applicant:

Sahar Siddiqui

Action Requested:

1. Requests a variance to Article 10, Section 10-103(b) to
allow a dead end or stub driveway in the front yard setback;
2. Requests a special exception to Article 7, Table 7-5a, as
authorized by Note 5 for an additional curb cut for the
building site.

Additional Details:
The applicant’s site is at the corner of Cason and Kirby Dr. There is an existing
side loading driveway to a garage from Kirby. The applicant is asking for a second curb cut on Cason in
order to construct a stub or dead end driveway in the front yard. The zoning regulations generally allow
only one curb cut per site and require a driveway to connect to a garage. It prohibits dead end or stub
driveways that do not extend past the front yard setback line.
Applicable regulations include the City’s Zoning Ordinance, Code of Ordinances, Chapter 211 of the
Texas Local Government Code and the rules of the ZBA. The application is available on the city’s
website at www.westutx.gov. Additional details on such matters, as well as the applicable regulations are
also available for public inspection in the Public Works Center, 3826 Amherst, West University Place,
77005. Any person interested in such matters should attend the hearing.
If you plan to attend this public meeting and you have a disability that requires special arrangements at
the meeting, please contact the City Planner at 713-662-5893 in advance of the meeting. Reasonable
accommodations will be made to assist your participation in the meeting. The Municipal Building is
wheel chair accessible from the West and Southwest entrances and specially marked parking spaces are
available in the Southwest parking area.
Signed: Debbie Scarcella, for the ZBA posted and mailed on or before September 16, 2019.
dscarcella@westutx.gov 713-662-5893.

SIDDIQUI SAHAR
2601 CASON ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3933

CURRENT OWNER
2600 CASON ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3934

LEE HENRY & DENILA MARY
2602 CASON ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3934

FARRAR YOLANDA
% JAMES FARRAR ESTATE
2612 CASON ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3934

LYONS GEROGE D III & JULIA
2614 CASON ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3934

WEIDMER M ALLEN & MICHELLE
%EXXON MOBILE DE VENEZUELA SA-CARACAS
PO BOX 139082
(C/O 2618 CASON)
DALLAS TX 75313-9082

CURRENT OWNER
2622 CASON ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3934

CURRENT OWNER
PO BOX 6615
(C/O 2607 CASON ST)
HOUSTON TX 77265-6615

ROSENTHAL GAIL GALE
2611 CASON ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3933

BAKULIN ANDREY
2615 CASON ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3933

ROSENFELD BERNARD L & MARY
2621 CASON ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3933

VU THUAN T & ANNE T LE
2612 WERLEIN AVE
HOUSTON TX 77005-3958

PANAPOUR BAHRAM & AKI S
2622 WERLEIN AVE
HOUSTON TX 77005-3958

KLABUNDE RYAN A
2620 WERLEIN AVE
HOUSTON TX 77005-3958

BUSH GRAYSON & JOANNE
2614 WERLEIN AVE
HOUSTON TX 77005-3958

SAFDAR ZEENAT
7 AZALEA TRAIL LN
(C/O 2606 WERLEIN AVE)
BELLAIRE TX 77401-5000

GONZALEZ DOMINGO
2611 WERLEIN AVE
(2605 WERLEIN AVE)
HOUSTON TX 77005-3957

GONZALEZ DOMINGO
2611 WERLEIN AVE
HOUSTON TX 77005-3957

CHAPMAN JIM D & GAYLE
2615 WERLEIN AVE
HOUSTON TX 77005-3957

Agenda Item #4

To:

Zoning Board of Adjustments

From:

Debbie Scarcella, City Planner

Date:

September 20, 2019

Re:

Staff Report for Docket 19-0008

Applicant’s Request
The applicant in Docket 19-0008, 6321 Buffalo Speedway, is requesting a variance from Table 7-2, entitled “Yards
(setbacks)”. Table 7-2 establishes the minimum yard (setback) requirement for the front, side and rear of a building site.
Generally, most structures are not allowed in a yard (setback).
Background Information
The site is located on the west side of the 6300 block of Buffalo Speedway, approximately 300’ south of University Blvd.
The site is 50’ wide and 200’ deep. A residential structure was built on the site in 1931 with a small garage. In 1994, the
small garage was demolished and a 12’ by 50’ garage was constructed. The rear of the garage is 20’ from the rear property
line and the side is 3.3’ and 3.2’ at the respective corners. The space at the rear of the structure is open and unfinished
except for a pool bath and a garden potting area. The applicant is proposing to finish out the rear portion and convert it to
accessory quarters. Accessory quarters are allowed in a single-family district, but must not exceed 600 square feet. This
space is approximately 12’ by 22’.
Staff Response
The minimum setback for any structure is 10% of the building site width or 5’, whichever is greater. There is an exception
for certain garage space provided certain criteria are met. One of the criteria is that the space is used as garage space (and
the space above if two story). Since the applicant proposes to convert the space from garage (storage) to living (habitable)
space, the exception will not apply to the converted space.
Staff believes that the ZBA has the authority to grant this variance, but according to Section 11- 102 of the zoning
regulations, the ZBA may not issue a variance unless all of the following circumstances are present:
(1) The ZBA has made all findings and determinations required by state law for the granting of a variance. A "special
condition" or "hardship" that is self-created, personal or based only on financial reasons is not sufficient to support the
issuance of a variance. The findings to grant a favorable result for this application are as follows:
1. The ZBA must find that a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship.
2. By granting the variance would the spirit of the ordinance be observed and substantial justice done?
3. Would the variance be contrary to the public interest?
(2) The ZBA has made any additional findings and determinations required by a specific provision of this section which
relates to the variance.
(3) The variance has been reduced to writing and includes any conditions prescribed by the ZBA or required by this section
for the variance in question.
The ZBA may prescribe any conditions it determines necessary to support the granting of the variance.

Table 7-2: Yards
(or 'setbacks')

Item

Measurement

General Rule: No part of any structure may be located within a part of a
building site included within a yard defined, by District, in this table.
("N/A" means the rule does not apply.) Exceptions/Special Rules: (1)
Structures may be located in yards to the extent allowed by the
Projections Schedule. (2) See special rules noted in table. (3) See PDD
Schedules for Planned Development Districts. (4) See additional setbacks
in the PWSF Schedule.
SF-1

SF-2

SF-3

20 feet if the building site depth is
110 feet or less; 25 feet if the
building site depth is more than
Distance from 110 feet but not more than 125
Front yard
front street line. feet; 30 feet if the building site
depth is more than 125 feet. See
Note 5.

Interior
side yard

Distance from
side property
line (each side).

Greater of 10% of building site
width or 5 feet. See Note 2 .

Greater of
Greater of 10% of
10% of
Street side Distance from building site width building site
side street line. or 5 ft. See Notes 2, width or 5
yard
feet. See
3, 6.
Notes 2, 6.

Rear yard

Distance from
rear property
line.

Distance from
SF
nearest part of
Bufferyard
an SF District.

N/A

N/A

GR- GR1
2

C

TCC

10 ft.
20 ft.
See
See Note
Note 7 .
7

30 ft.
10 ft.
See
See
Note 5 Note 9

5 ft. See Notes 4.1
and 4.2. See Note 7
.

5 ft.
See Notes 4.1
and 4.2 .

10 ft. See Note 7.

20 ft.
See
Note 7.

20 ft. See Note 1 .

N/A

TH

5 ft. See
Note 7.

20 ft. See Note 7.

15 ft.

See
Note 9

5 ft.
25 ft.
See
See
Note 1 Note 9

10 ft.

N/A
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NOTICE OF ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT HEARING
The Zoning Board of Adjustment (“ZBA”) of the City of West University Place, Texas (“City”) will hold
a public hearing in the Municipal Building, 3800 University Boulevard, City of West University Place,
Texas 77005, during a meeting set to begin at 6:30 p.m. on September 26, 2019. The hearing may be
recessed and continued to a ZBA meeting set to begin at 6:30 p.m. on October 24, 2019. The purpose of
the hearing is to provide an opportunity for all persons to be heard in relation to the following matter:
Address of the site:

6321 Buffalo Speedway

Legal Description

The north ½ of lot eleven (11), in block seventeen (17) of
West University Place, a subdivision of Harris County,
Texas, according to the map or plat thereof recorded in
volume 444, page(s) 563 of the deed records of Harris
County, Texas.

Docket Number:

2019-0008

Applicant:

Kristin and Vance Tillman

Action Requested:

Request a variance to the side yard setback as required by
Article 7, Table 7-2, Yards (or setbacks) to allow a living
area behind the garage to be 3.5’ from the property line.

Additional Details:
The side yard setback for a single family lot is 10% of the lot width or 5’,
whichever is greater. An exception to this requirement allows a garage space to be 3’ from the side
property line. The applicant has a pre-existing garage with a storage area behind it that is 3.5’ from the
property line. The applicant wants to convert the storage space into living space by constructing an
accessory quarters which requires a setback of at least 5’.
Applicable regulations include the City’s Zoning Ordinance, Code of Ordinances, Chapter 211 of the
Texas Local Government Code and the rules of the ZBA. The application is available on the city’s
website at www.westutx.gov. Additional details on such matters, as well as the applicable regulations are
also available for public inspection in the Public Works Center, 3826 Amherst, West University Place,
77005. Any person interested in such matters should attend the hearing.
If you plan to attend this public meeting and you have a disability that requires special arrangements at
the meeting, please contact the City Planner at 713-662-5893 in advance of the meeting. Reasonable
accommodations will be made to assist your participation in the meeting. The Municipal Building is
wheel chair accessible from the West and Southwest entrances and specially marked parking spaces are
available in the Southwest parking area.
Signed: Debbie Scarcella, for the ZBA posted and mailed on or before September 16, 2019.
dscarcella@westutx.gov 713-662-5893.

TILLMAN VANCE R SR & KRISTEN K
6321 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3309

BOCIRNEA CRISTINA
6319 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3309

WOODBY WILLIAM C & HANAKO
6317 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3309

SIEGEL ADAM & KIMBERLY
6315 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3309

PENA ROBERTO & MATAMOROS
REBECA
6311 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3309

6323 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY TR
PO BOX 270742
(C/O 6323 BUFFALO SPWY)
HOUSTON TX 77277-0742

GRAY ROLLAND H & VANESSA R
6333 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3309

MICEK GREG J & NANCY J
6339 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3309

KLAVERS HENDRICK W & ELLEN K
6344 VANDERBILT ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3416

SADEGHPOUR DAVID & MESBAH
ROZITA
6340 VANDERBILT ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3416

ACKERMAN TOMAS & ABBY
6336 VANDERBILT ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3416

COOK RAY G II & ELIZABETH W
1226 PLKACE ROYALE WAY
(C/O 6330 VANDERBILT)
HOUSTON TX 77056-3320

ADDY MICHAEL V & SUSAN K
6326 VANDERBILT ST
HOUSTON TX 77005-3416

BH CANDERBILT LLC
4714 BRAEBURN DR
(C/O 6320 VANDERBILT ST)
BELLAIRE TX 77401-5312

CHEDRAOUI JOSEPH
6306 VANDERBILT ST
HOUSTON TX 7005-3416

GRODJESK HARVEY & ELLEN
6336 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3310

SPENCER RICHARD L
6332 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3310

SONG WEI & RAN XU
156 E CONCORD VALLEY CIR
(C/O 6330 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY)
SPRING TX 77382-1394

KHURD NANDAN M & JANHAVI N
6328 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3310

GOFF JOANNE M
6324 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3310

JOHNSON JAMES P & SUNGI J
6320 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3310

ALLENDER JOHN R
6316 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3310

CHEN LEO H & JENNIFER L
3103 UNIVERSITY BLVD
HOUSTON TX 77005-3429

O’DRISCOLL-LEVY MARY J
3111 UNIVERSITY BLVD
HOUSTON TX 77005-3429

AGRAWAL ALPNA
3123 UNIVERSITY BLVD
HOUSTON TX 77005-3429

FGCD HOLDINGS LP
3 GREENWAY PLZ STE 110
(C/O 3131 UNIVERSITY BLVD)
HOUSTON TX 77046-0326

CUKIER JEAN
3201 UNIVERSITY BLVD
HOUSTON TX 77005-3351

CALDERON MOISES
6338 BUFFALO SPEEDWAY
HOUSTON TX 77005-3310

Agenda Item #5

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MUNICIPAL BUILDING
3800 UNIVERSITY BOULEVARD
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
June 27, 2019
6:30 pm

I.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Steven Segal (voting), Bruce Beneke (voting), Edward Nikonowicz
(voting), Janet Parisi (voting) and Sergio Amelio (voting, arrived at
6:51 p.m.)

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Sandy Hellums-Gomez, Donald Yurewicz, David Kuykendall and
Sylvette Bobb

III.

STAFF PRESENT:

Carter Dean, Legal Counsel; Debbie Scarcella, City Planner and Josie
M. Hayes, Administrative Coordinator

IV.

CALL TO ORDER:

6:31 p.m.

II.

Agenda Item

Discussion

Action

1

Call the meeting to order.
Notices, Rules, Etc.

Steven Segal called the meeting to order at
6:31 p.m. Steven Segal asked each member to
briefly introduce themselves and state if they
are voting or nonvoting. Josie M. Hayes,
Administrative Coordinator, stated that all
notices were posted in accordance with state
and local requirements. Steven Segal then
described the hearing procedures.
Swearing in of witnesses.

Janet Parisi moved to accept that all
notices were properly posted and
distributed for this meeting. Second by
Bruce Beneke. Ayes: Steven Segal,
Bruce Beneke, Edward Nikonowicz and
Janet Parisi. Motion Carried.
Steven Segal administered the oath to all
witnesses.
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Docket No. 2019-0006,
regarding property at
5508 Community Dr.,
West University Place,
Texas 77005 (Special
Exception)
a.
Public hearing
regarding a request for a
special exception.
b.
Deliberation,
decisions, other action, etc.
regarding the preceding

The applicant in Docket 2019-0006, 5508
Community Dr. is requesting a special
exception as authorized by Table 7-4a,
Note 1, entitled “Garage Space”. Table 74a establishes the requirement for front
facing garages to be set back an additional
10 feet from the front yard (setback) line.
The applicant is requesting a special
exception to authorize the garage to be
located at the front yard (setback).

Motion to close the deliberation portion
of the hearing was made by Edward
Nikonowicz. Second by Janet Parisi.
Ayes: Steven Segal,
Bruce Beneke,
Edward Nikonowicz, Janet Parisi and
Sergio Amelio. Motion carried (5-0).
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After deliberations Edward Nikonowicz
made a motion to approve the special
exception to authorize the doors of a front
facing garage to be located at the front
yard (setback), which is 25’. Seconded by

matters.

Staff did not receive any additional
correspondence letters in favor or against the
application.

Citizen speaking in favor of the application
was:
Alida Drewes, 6112 Fordham St.
Background Information:
The site is located in the 5500 block of
Community Dr. on the west side of the road
and backs up to the railroad right of way.
The site is 50’ wide and 116’ deep. A
residential structure was built on the site in
1945 and was set back at 19.6’ from the
front yard (setback) for the residence and
24.3’ for the front of the garage. The
property owner is planning on demolishing
the existing structure and constructing a
new home. Regardless of the setbacks the
original structure had, new construction
must conform to the zoning regulations as
they exist today. The owner would like to
construct the front of the garage at the front
yard (setback) line which is 25’ for this site.
Staff Response:
The minimum setback for a front facing
garage, according to Table 7-4a of the
zoning regulations, is 10’ from the front
yard (setback). In this instance the
minimum setback would be 35’. The
applicant is asking that a special exception
be authorized to allow the garage front to
be located at the front yard (setback) line,
or 25’. The ordinance requirement was
enacted to help accommodate adequate
parking onsite without blocking the public
walkway.
Instead
of
35’
of
driveway/maneuvering space to park
vehicles in, there will only be 25’ on this
site if the special exception is authorized.
A standard parking space length is 18’.
Potentially, at least one parking space
2

Bruce Beneke. Ayes: Steven Segal, Bruce
Beneke, Edward Nikonowicz, Janet Parisi
and Sergio Amelio (5-0).

would be eliminated if the special
exception is authorized. The applicant
states that the new garage opening will be
located at approximately the same distance
from the property line that the new two-car
garage door opening will be located, so
there will essentially be little change to the
parking use of the site.
The ZBA has the authority to grant this
special exception if it finds that the request
is in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Zoning Ordinance and that the
request will not cause any significant
increase in on-street parking or traffic,
traffic congestion, or an unreasonable
burden upon public utilities or services.
The burden is on the applicant to present
evidence to the Board to support each
finding and determination required for the
issuance of this special exception. If the
Board grants the special exception, the
Board can attach conditions.
3

Meeting Minutes.

Approval of meeting minutes from March 28,
2019.

Adjournment.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:13 pm.

APPROVED THIS

DAY OF

2019.
Presiding Officer

ATTEST:
Josie M. Hayes, Administrator Coordinator
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Bruce Beneke moved to approve the
March 28, 2019 minutes. Second by Janet
Parisi. Ayes: Steven Segal, Bruce
Beneke, Edward Nikonowicz, Janet Parisi
and Sergio Amelio. Motion Carried.
Edward Nikonowicz moved to adjourn
the meeting. Second by Bruce Beneke.
Ayes: Steven Segal, Bruce Beneke,
Edward Nikonowicz, Janet Parisi and
Sergio Amelio. Motion Carried.

